
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Dave Mackie (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Paul Johnson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, Kevin Rush, 
Ralph Small, Martin White, Andy Williams and David Wisinger

3 December 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 9th December, 2019 
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

*This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period 
which runs from 7th November to 13th December.*

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 9 September, 2019.

Public Document Pack



2

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
20)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to 
inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings

5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET 2020/21 (Pages 21 - 36)
Report of Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets, Cabinet Member for Finance, Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To advise members of the latest budget position for 2020/21 
and any specific proposals for the Portfolio

6 FLINTSHIRE MICRO-CARE ADM PROJECT (Pages 37 - 44)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To report on the implementation of the Micro-care Alternative 
Delivery Model in Flintshire

7 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 – MID YEAR MONITORING (Pages 45 - 86)
Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer 
(Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2019/20.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 SEPTEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at the Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Monday 9th September, 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Johnson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Martin White and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors   Sean Bibby, Andy Dunbobbin, Ralph Small, Andy 
Williams, Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets) Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside), Councillor Dave Hughes 
(Cabinet Member for Housing) Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) and Benefits 
Manager (Housing & Assets)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Democratic Services Support Officer   

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Tudor Jones referred to previous meetings where he had declared 
an interest in lieu of his links with Holywell Leisure Centre and asked should he do 
so again.  The Chair commented a note in the minutes would suffice.

22. MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 1 July and 9 July, 
2019.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The Chair sought the Committee’s approval to move item 7 on the agenda forward to 
become item 6 to enable the agenda to flow better.  This was agreed and seconded 
by the Committee members present.
 

23. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING
  

The Environment and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
presented the report which outlined the Committee’s current draft Forward Work 
Programme.  She then provided an update on the outstanding items on the Action 
Tracking appendix and information on the progress of other items. 

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) referred to the Council’s Closed Circuit 
Television Service (CCTV) and confirmed discussions with the Police & Crime 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commissioner concerning higher financial contributions would take place once the 
CCTV had been successfully relocated to Wrexham.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be submitted as approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

24. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS PHASE 2

The Chief Officer introduced the report which was presented to seek the 
Committee’s support.  Cabinet had approved the priority list and there were also 
links with the Council Plan.  He then provided an update on each of the different 
Alternative Delivery Models (ADMs):-

 CCTV Monitoring and Control Service 
 Theatr Clwyd.
 Micro Care (Community based domiciliary care services) 
 Streetscene and Transportation Trading Services 
 Housing Revenue Account Trading Services 
 Food Poverty Enterprise 
 Green Energy Company 

Councillor David Wisinger asked the following questions on the proposed 
MOT testing at Alltami and proposal to provide domestic gas and electrical 
servicing:-

 Was there sufficient parking for clients at th
[...]
 voice their 
concerns on where these charging points would be located as this would impact the 
demand on the grid.  There was funding available for this and the group were also 
looking at capturing the energy from Parc Adfer.  Hydrogen power was also being 
investigated with the hydrogen captured into tankers and then used as fuel.  

The Chair complimented Members on their involvement and said the Green 
Energy Company seemed to be moving so fast with endless opportunities.  This 
committee looked at ideas with an open mind and it was vital opportunities that could 
be explored to ensure new technologies were not missed. 

The recommendation was proposed Councillor David Wisinger and seconded 
Councillor Janet Axworthy.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the second phase of the Alternative Delivery 
Model programme; and

(b) That the Committee receive further reports, alongside Cabinet, which 
evaluate each of the proposed service models for more detailed 
consideration prior to any formal decision on their future, noting that several 
of the models are well advanced and that one (the CCTV Monitoring 
Service) has been given a separate and prior approval.

Page 6



25. YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

The Chief Officer introduced the report which analysed the performance 
against the Improvement Plan Performance Indicators.  There were no performance 
indicators which showed a red RAG status for current performance against targets.  

The recommendation was proposed Councillor Martin White and seconded by 
Councillor Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

That the committee approve the Year-end Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring
Report.

26. FLINTSHIRE FOOD ENTERPRISE AND THE FOOD POVERTY RESPONSE

The Chief Officer presented the report which provided information on the 
development of the food enterprise and response to food poverty.  The project had 
developed from the holiday hunger campaign into a partnership with Clwyd Alyn, 
Can Cook and Flintshi
[...]
lywell Leisure Centre would 
receive £10,000 less next year but because it was not part of Flintshire it also meant 
Holywell would also be losing £5,000 in November.  Cambrian Aquatics and Aura 
would be also affected.  This year’s business plan would prove very difficult.  The 
Minister may have cut the grant to Flintshire but they were also cutting the funding 
for Charitable Organisations too.  

Councillor Jones would be writing to the Minister to raise their concerns but 
wanted to inform the Committee of the situation.  

28. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 a.m.)

Page 10



……………………………………………
Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 9th December 2019

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Following a 
successful trial, it was agreed to extend the approach to all Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.   

1.05 The Action Tracking details including an update on progress is attached a
[...]
ems to be scheduled

 Flintshire County Council’s Property Asset Rationalisation Programme
 Social Enterprises
 Site visit to new CCTV facility when operational – Suggested by Committee on 1st July, 2019

Monday 11th May 
2020
10.00 am

AURA Leisure and Libraries Progress Review
 

Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Colin Everett

Margaret Parry-Jones

Monday 29th June 
2020
10.00 am

Holywell Leisure Centre Community Asset Transfer

Quarter 4/Year-end Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring 
Report

Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Monitoring and Assurance

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Neal Cockerton

Ceri Shotton

Ceri Shotton

P
age 18



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2

ACTION TRACKING FOR THE ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting Date Agenda item Action Required Action
Officer(s)

Action taken Timescale

01.07.2019 5. The Councils 
Closed Circuit 
Television Service 
and a Shared Service 
with Wrexham

In line with recommendation (c), 
officers considering opening 
discussions with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for a higher 
contributions to future CCTV costs.

Neal Cockerton Discussions to take 
place once the CCTV 
had been successfully 
relocated to Wrexham.

On-going.

09.09.2019 There were no actions arising from the meeting.

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th December 2019

Report Subject Medium Term Financial Strategy: Council Fund Revenue 
Budget 2020/21 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets

Report Author Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report sets out the current financial forecast (considered by Cabinet in 
October) and the projected ‘gap’ in the Council’s budget funding requirement for 
2020/21. The full gap ahead of the budget solutions outlined in this report, and 
ahead of the Welsh Government Budget for 2020/21, stands at £16.2m. 

A summary of the forecast and the changes to the forecast position previously 
reported is set out in this report. 

The report provides an update on the national position and the Council’s strategy 
to achieve a safe and balanced budget for 2020/21. Welsh Local Government 
requires a much-improved funding Settlement, and Flintshire is dependent on a 
significant uplift in our annual Revenue Support Grant (RSG) contribution if we are 
to be in a position to set a safe and legal balanced budget.

This report presents all of the proposed budget efficiencies, and the costs 
pressures to be included in the budget for 2020/21. The report highlights the 
specific efficiencies and cost pressures for services which were previously 
structured within Organisational Change for consideration by this Committee as 
part of its portfolio responsibilities. This is an interim budget closure report pending 
the completion of ongoing work on corporate finance options and resolution of the 
Welsh Government budget. 

The report includes the following tables:

 Table 1: Updated Financial Forecast 2020/21
 Table 2: Portfolio Business Plan Efficiencies
 Table 3: Specific Portfolio Pressures

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee reviews and endorses the former Organisational 
Change portfolio cost pressures recommended for inclusion in the budget 
for 2020/21.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FORECAST 2020/21

1.01 The Council has set a cycle of reviewing its Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) on an annual basis. 

In April, the financial forecast for 2020/21 based on known issues at that 
time, and excluding national funding scenarios showed a potential budget 
gap of £13.3m for 2020/21.

1.02 The Financial
[...]
come from external works 0.010

Waste Services Garden Waste Charges - anticipated increase in volume 0.030

Waste Services NWRWTP Gate Fee Benefit 0.200

TOTAL - STREETSCENE & TRANSPORTATION 0.240

STREETSCENE & TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCIES

07/11/19 Business Planning Efficiencies Appendix 2

Page 34



Efficiency Title Description

£m

Existing

PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT

Countryside & Conservation / Wepre Park Charges and additional tree income 0.010

Development Management Increased Planning Fee income 0.015

Minerals & Waste Shared Service Adoption of new SLA with partners 0.005

Review of Pest Control Service, Trading Standards 

Investigations and Community Safety

Service review including options for ADM 0.035

Countryside & Conservation / Wepre Park Review of Spending 0.017

Portfolio Admin Supplies & Services Review Review of spending 0.005

Regeneration - Business Development, Housing 

Regeneration & Strategy and Markets

Review of spending, sevice review 0.004

TOTAL - PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT 0.091

PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT EFFICIENCIES

07/11/19 Business Planning Efficiencies Appendix 2

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE SCRUITNY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th December 2019

Report Subject Flintshire Micro-care ADM Project

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

We, like many local authorities, face pressures in meeting the increasing demand 
for social care, with a growing older population and care agencies finding it difficult 
to recruit and retain employees. Delivering care into more rural parts can be 
particularly problematic.

Following a feasibility study we have established a pilot Micro-care enterprises 
project to innovatively tackle the problem of the supply of care and have been 
successful in bidding for funding from both Cadwyn Clwyd and the Welsh 
Government to support the implementation of the project.

Micro-care enterprises are defined as small companies with 5 employees, many of 
which are sole traders, providing care or care-related services to the citizens of 
Flintshire.

The pilot will run until June 2021 and together with Social Firms Wales, Wales Co-
operative and other stakeholders will support the development of new Micro-care 
enterprises in Flintshire. This is one of the first pilots of its type in Wales and 
positive risk-taking and innovation are essential to enable the pilot to succeed.

Two Micro-care officers have been in post since early September and have made 
significant progress in scoping how the project will operate and addressing key 
barriers. At this point in time they are actively working with six individuals 
interested in becoming Micro-care businesses and will be working to promote the 
pilot and expand significantly the number of Micro-care enterprises operating 
across Flintshire. In addition they are working with three micro-care business to 
explore further development opportunities. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
1 Note the progress made to date and contribute suggestions as to how the 

project could develop.
Page 37

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 Pressures on the social care sector are well documented. The North 
Wales Population Assessment (2017) projects that in Flintshire, we are 
likely to see an unprecedented increase in the number of older people 
(those aged 65+) from 30,000 in 2014 to 46,000 by 2039. The impact this 
can have on the current social care sector is vast, given that there are 
currently issues with a lack of capacity in the sector. 

1.02 A Strategic Review of the Care Sector in Flintshire in November 2017 
found that:

 Providers of care reported that recruitment and retention in to the 
sector is a particular challenge.

 There were a number of community based approaches outside of 
the delivery of traditional residential, nursing and domiciliary care 
services that 
[...]
 
etc. 

 Develop resources including a micro-care business tool-kit to 
support people wanting to develop small care enterprises  now and 
in the future

 Develop a dedicated and frequently up-dated, easy to access data-
base to expose care workers to the market place, provide 
professionals up-to-date information for client referral and provide 
those needing support and care access to professional, approved 
care workers

 Create a quality framework that safeguards commissioners, clients 
and care providers

 Sign-post new providers and services to relevant development and 
business advice services 

 Work with local agencies, organisations and services to find 
different ways of offering local providers the support, advice, 
information, products and training they need

 Consider direct commissioning challenges and identify solutions to 
overcome them

 Support more people to take up direct payments, to give them more 
control and choice of care options

 Consider how co-operative arrangements can further support the 
Micro-care model and assist the Council in meeting Section 16 of 
the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 - promoting 
social enterprises, co-operatives, user led services and the third 
sector

1.07 The pilot will involve positive risk-taking to enable us too safely and legally 
commission with micro-care enterprises and alongside them, develop a 
new model of care delivery. The project will help to provide a solution to a 
number of social care and support challenges faced not only by Flintshire 
County Council, but all local authorities across Wales, e.g. increased 
demand, reduced budgets, service cuts and limited care options.

PROJECT UPDATE

1.08 Two Micro-care Development officers have been recruited to deliver the 
pilot. One of these posts is funded through Invest to Save which allowed a 
match-funding bid to Cadwyn Clwyd for a second post and development 
costs within the pilot. An Implementation Board has been established to
[...]
ding-Start-up funding that is made available to an enterprise in 
order to get it off the ground or to support it through start-up.

Quality Framework-Describes the accreditation process which Micro-care 
enterprises will need to be passed through before delivering services. The 
framework will consist of a number of quality checks designed to ensure 
Micro-carers will offer quality services to our citizens. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 9th December 2019

Report Subject Council Plan 2019/20 - Mid-Year Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education; 
and Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets

Report Author Chief Executive;   Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); and
Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2019/20 was adopted by the Council in June 2019. This report 
presents a summary of performance at the mid-year point of 2019/20 for the Council 
Plan priorities ‘Connected Council’, ‘Caring Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant 
to the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This mid year monitoring report for the 2019/20 Council Plan shows that 88% of 
activities are making good progress with 90% likely to achieve their planned 
outcomes. 77% of the performance indicators have met or exceeded their targets. 
Risks are being managed with a minority of 14% being assessed as major and 40% 
of risks decreasing in significance.
                                                     

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee consider the Mid-Year Council Plan 2019/20 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 MID-YEAR MONITORING 
REPORT 

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progres

Minutes of the meeting

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 DECEMBER 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 9 December, 2019.
PRESENT:
Councillor Dave Mackie (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Paul
Johnson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Ralph Small, Martin White and
David Wisinger
APOLOGIES: Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside)
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Billy Mullin, Patrick Heesom and Hilary McGuill
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Education) Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for Social
Services), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for Finance), Chief Officer
(Social Services), Strategic Finance Manager, Finance Manager Community
Services, and Planning & Development Officer for Micro-Care
IN ATTENDANCE: Education & Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator and Democratic Services Support Officer
OPENING COMMENTS
Before the start of the meeting, the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator read out a
statement on the restrictions over discussions at meetings during the current preElection period.
28.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)
None were received.

29.

MINUTES
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9
September, 2019.
Approval was moved by Councillor David Wisinger and seconded by
Councillor Martin White.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING
The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the report which outlined
the Committee’s current draft Forward Work Programme. She reported that the

following items had been added to the Programme for consideration at the next
meeting of the Committee to be held on 27 January:



Theatr Clwyd Trust Model Transition Staged update report
AURA Service Contract Renewal

The Facilitator provided an update on action tracking and referred to the
action arising from the meeting held on 1 July regarding the Council’s Closed
Circuit Television Service and a Shared Service with Wrexham. She advised that
there were no actions arising from the meeting held on 9 September.
The recommendations were moved by Councillor David Wisinger and
seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.
RESOLVED:

31.

(a)

That the Forward Work Programme be submitted as approved;

(b)

That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises; and

(c)

That the progress made in completing the outstanding action be noted.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE
BUDGET 2020/21
The Strategic Finance Manager introduced the report to advise Members
of the latest budget position for 2020/21 and any specific proposals for the
Portfolio. She advised that the report sets out the current financial forecast and
the projected ‘gap’ in the Council’s budget funding requirement for 2020/21. She
reported that the full gap ahead of the budget solutions outlined in the report and
the Welsh Government (WG) Budget for 2020/21 stands at £16.2m. A summary
of the forecast and the changes to the forecast position previously reported was
set out in the report.
The Strategic Finance Manager provided background information and
explained that the report presented all of the proposed budget efficiencies and
costs pressures to be included in the budget for 2020/21. The report highlighted
the specific efficiencies and costs pressures for services previously structured
within Organisational Change for consideration by the Committee as part of its
portfolio responsibilities. In conclusion the Strategic Finance Manager said this
was an interim budget closure report pending the completion of ongoing work on
corporate finance options and resolution of the WG budget.
Councillor Tudor Jones asked why the Council would be contributing
towards the Aura and Newydd’s pay award. The Finance Manager Community
Services explained that Aura and Newydd had their own pay structures and staff
received a 1% uplift in pay the previous year but there was a recognition that in
order to allow them to be a fair employer when it came to pay, additional
contributions were needed from the Council.

The Chairman thanked the Strategic Finance Manager and Officers for
their hard work to reduce the budget gap, through a combination of corporate and
portfolio efficiencies and income, to a forecast of £8.0–£8.5m.
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor David Wisinger and
seconded by Councillor Janet Axworthy.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee endorses the Organisational Change portfolio cost pressures
recommended for inclusion in the budget for 2020/21.
32.

FLINTSHIRE MICRO-CARE ADM PROJECT
The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the
implementation of the Micro-care Alternative Delivery Model in Flintshire. He
provided background information and commented on the pressures to meet the
increasing demand for social care due to a growing older population and the
difficulty experienced by care agencies in recruiting and retaining employees.
The Chief Officer reported that the Authority had established a pilot Microcare enterprises project to innovatively address the problem of the supply of
care and had been successful in bidding for funding from both Cadwyn Clwyd
and the Welsh Government’s Foundational Economy Fund to support
implementation of the project. The pilot would run until June 2021 and together
with Social Firms Wales, Wales Co-operative, and other stakeholders would
support the development of new Micro-care enterprises in Flintshire.
The Chief Officer introduced Marianne Lewis, Planning & Development
Officer for Micro-Care, and invited her to provide an overview of the Micro-Care
project. The Planning & Development Officer explained that Micro-care
enterprises were defined as small companies with five employees, many of which
were sole traders, providing care or care-related services to Flintshire
residents. She referred to the key points concerning the development of the
Micro-care project, as detailed in the report, and advised that two Micro-care
development officers had been recruited to deliver the pilot and an
Implementation Board established to oversee the project. There were currently
six individuals interested in becoming Micro-care businesses which would be
working to promote the pilot and expand the number of Micro-care enterprises
operating across Flintshire. In addition they were working with three micro-care
businesses to explore further development opportunities.
In response to a question from Councillor Martin White around raising
awareness of the service the Planning & Development Officer explained that the
Project would be actively promoted in the New Year through local community
networks
Councillor Tudor Jones commented on an increasing demand on social
care services due to the projected rise in life expectancy for people aged 65+.
He asked if the Micro-care service was only available for people who were aged
65+ and referred to the change in the age at which people were eligible to claim
the state pension. In response to the points raised the Chief Officer explained

that the project was flexible and support could be provided to requests for care
made by individuals. The Planning & Development Officer said that if Micro-care
was not the best solution for an individual he/she would be informed of other
options available to support their needs.
During discussion Officers responded to the further comments and
questions raised by Members around ongoing funding to support/develop the
project in the future, direct payments, and delivering care in rural areas. A key
point to emerge was the hope that more flexibility might be possible; a micro care
business may be able to arrange appointment times which fit in with their other
personal commitments.
The Chief Officer advised that the pilot would involve positive risk-taking to
enable the Council to safely and legally commission with Micro-care enterprises
and alongside them develop a new model of care delivery. The project would
help to provide a solution to the social care challenges faced by the Council and
all local authorities across Wales. The pilot was of interest to the WG and seen
as a key initiative in the ‘rebalancing care’ agenda to strengthen public sector and
community led social provision.
The Chairman expressed thanks to the Chief Officer and his team for their
work to introduce the Project to address the pressure in increasing the demand
for social care in Flintshire.
The recommendation was proposed Councillor Tudor Jones and seconded
by Councillor Janet Axworthy
RESOLVED:

33.

(a)

That the Committee congratulate Social Services in Flintshire for starting a
project to add capacity in the caring community; and

(b)

That the Committee received an update report on the progress of the
project in the Autumn 2020.

COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 – MID YEAR MONITORING
The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the report which presented
a summary of performance at the mid-year point of 2019/20 for the Council Plan
priorities ‘Connected Council’, ‘Caring Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant
to the Committee. She advised that the mid-year monitoring report for the
2019/20 Council Plan was a positive report, with 88% of activities making good
progress and 90% likely to achieve their planned outcomes. 77% of the
performance indicators had met or exceeded their targets. Risks were being
managed with a minority of 14% being assessed as major and 40% of risks
decreasing in significance. There were no major risks identified for the
Committee.
The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor David
Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Martin White.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
34.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE
There were no members of the public or press in attendance.
(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.08 am)

Chairman

